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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Cleaning width
mm 350

inches 14

Squeegee width
mm 450

inches 17,7

Cleaning capacity per hour
m2/h 1300

ft2/h 13993

Number of brushes no. 1

Brush diameter
mm 355

inches 14

Maximum brush pressure g/cm2 /

Brush rotation speed RPM 140

Brush motor power
W 200

HP 0,26

Drive motor power W /

Suction motor power
W 294

HP 0.39

Machine power in average operating condi-
tions (PM)

W 504

HP 0.67

Maximum speed km/h /

Solution tank
l 15

galls. 4

Dirty water tank
l 16,5

galls. 5

Rear wheel diameter
mm 250

inches 9,84

Maximum slope % 2

Gross weight (GVW)
kg 74

lbs 163

Weight of the machine in transit without bat-
teries

kg 36

lbs 79,36
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Weight of the machine in transit with batteries
kg 58

lbs 128

Number of batteries no. 2

Machine voltage VM V 12X2

Individual battery capacity Ah (5h) 29

Mains supply voltage, V V / Hz 100-240Vac
50-60Hz

Max current (amperes), I A 1,3

Machine dimensions

mm
X=950
Z=1200
Z1=690
Y=450

inches
X=37,4
Z=47.2

Z1=27,1
Y= 17.7

Battery compartment dimensions (length, 
width, height)

mm 205x265x205

inches 8,0x10,4x8,0

Packed size (length, width, height)
mm 800x450x640

inches 31,4x17,7x25,1

Sound pressure (EN 60704) LpA
(dBA) 68

Measurement uncertainty K
(dBA) 3

Vibration level (hand) (IEC 60335-2-72) ahv
m/sec2

Measurement uncertainty, k m/sec2 /

Vibration level (body) HBV
m/sec2 /

Measurement uncertainty, k m/sec2 /

Maximum water and detergent temperature
°C 55

°F 131

IP Degree of protection IP IPX3

Gross weight (GVW): maximum permissible weight with the machine fully loaded and ready for use. The gross weight 
of the machine includes the detergent solution tank full of clean water, empty dirty water tank (half full in the case of 

accessories such as cables, hoses, detergent, mops and brushes.
Transported weight: the weight of the machine including batteries, but excluding optionals (for example, the operator›s 
cabin, FOPS (Falling Object Protective Structure), second and third side brushes and front brush attachment), fresh 
water (in the case of scrubbers or combination machines) and the weight of a standard operator (75 kg).
Data subject to changes without prior warning  
V, I: charging / supply values
VM , PM : machine in operation (all functions active)
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MACHINE DIMENSIONS

X-Y-Z: See “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS” table

Z

Z1

Y X
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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS

• 
• Keep the instructions handy, in a safe place. They constitute an important com-

ponent of the machine and must be handed over together with the machine in the 
event of its being sold or transferred.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Whilst the machine is manufactured to a high standard of safety, safety in oper-
ation can be guaranteed only by complying with the instructions in this manual.

Correct use
• The machine is not designed for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge.
• Use of the machine as a toy is prohibited: make certain this does not happen.
• Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the machine.
• Cleaning and maintenance of the machine must in any event be carried out exclu-

sively by adults in full possession of the requisite mental and physical faculties.
• The machine is designed to operate in temperatures between +4°C/39,2°F and 

+40°C/104°F. When the machine is not being used, the temperature range is 
+0°C/32°F and +50°C/122°F

• The machine is designed to operate at relative humidity levels between 30% and 
95%.

• The machine can operate at altitudes up to 2000 m maximum.
• This machine is intended for commercial use, for example in hotels, schools, hos-

• The machine must only be used indoors.
• The machine must be kept indoors at all times.
• Do not use the machine on surfaces with a gradient steeper than 2%.
• When transporting the machine on ramps or steep slopes, to prevent it tipping over 

or running out of control, empty the detergent and dirty water tanks completely and 
remove the batteries.

• Never park the machine on a slope.
Danger of electric shock
• 

by disconnecting the batteries.
• 

been dropped, damaged, left out in the open or fallen into water, do not use it until 
it has been checked out; contact a specialist technician approved by Tennant or 
take the machine to any Tennant service centre.

• Do not clean the machine with water or a high pressure hose.
• Never attempt to carry out repairs on the machine. Should the need arise, contact 
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a specialist technician approved by Tennant or take the machine to any Tennant 
service centre.

Fire risk
• -

rol, and do not operate the machine in areas where these liquids may be present.
• Do not pick up burning or smoking material like cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.
• Do not position the machine on or in close proximity to a cooker or any other hot 

Risk of injury
• 

and moving parts.
• Avoid any contact with moving parts of the machine (brushes and pad drivers).
• Take particular care when cleaning steps and stairs.
• Do not use the machine if plastic parts are damaged as a result of a fall or impact; 

avoid contact with broken pieces and sharp edges.
• Always keep detergents out of the reach of children. In the event of detergent mak-

ing contact with the eyes or the skin, wash immediately and rinse copiously with 
water, and if swallowed, consult a doctor immediately.

• 
machine is being used.

• 
in use.

Risk of damage caused by improper use
• Use only original spare parts supplied by the manufacturer.
• Use only commercially approved cleaning detergents. Machine damage caused by 

improper use of the cleaner will void the manufacturer’s warranty.
• Do not insert objects of any kind into the ventilation slots. Do not operate the 

machine with blocked ventilation slots. Remove all dust, dirt, hair and debris that 

Battery charger and battery
• 

and power consumption) indicated on the data plate are compatible with those of 
the mains electricity supply.

• Battery charger: check the battery charger power cable periodically for possible 
damage; if the cable is damaged, the battery charger cannot be used.

• Make certain the power sockets to which the battery charger is connected are 
-

tial circuit-breaker:
• Rated current 10-16A
• 
• Icn breaking capacity: 6000 A
• 

• NEVER unplug the battery charger by tugging on the power cable; grip the plug, 
not the cable.

• NEVER touch the battery charger power cable with wet hands.
• Do NOT use extension cables with the battery charger.
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• 
• Do NOT smoke near the battery or the battery charger.
• Do NOT charge the battery outdoors.
• Do NOT expose the battery to temperatures above 100°C / 212°F.
• Charge the battery at a temperature between + 4°C / 39.2°F and + 40°C / 104°F.
• Do NOT short circuit the battery or battery charger terminals with conductive ob-

jects such as paper clips, the battery could ignite or explode.
• Do NOT crush, drop, incinerate or damage the battery.
• Do NOT use a damaged battery in any way.
• In the case of sealed batteries, never attempt to remove the battery cover to add 

water or acid to the cell/s inside.
• When using acid for leak-proof tubular batteries, always follow the safety instruc-

tions scrupulously.
• The electrolyte contained in batteries is a sulphuric acid solution and is highly 

corrosive.
• In the event of contact with the eyes, wash immediately with plenty of water and 

seek medical advice
• In the event of contact with the skin or clothing, wash with plenty of water.
• Store out of the reach of children.
• Use suitable gloves and protect the eyes and face.
• Make sure that the area is well ventilated before recharging batteries.

• Ensure the battery is disposed of correctly, in compliance with current local envi-
ronmental regulations. Do not throw the battery away as household refuse.

Maintenance
All maintenance operations must be performed in an adequately lit place and only All maintenance operations must be performed in an adequately lit place and only 
after disconnecting the machine from the power supply after disconnecting the machine from the power supply 
All work on the electrical system and all maintenance and repair operations (in par-
ticular, any operations other than those explicitly described in this manual) must be 
entrusted to a skilled technician approved by Tennant, or alternatively, the work must 
be carried out at a Tennant service centre. 

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS SAFE.
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SAFETY SYMBOLS

MAXIMUM SLOPE

OPERATOR'S MANUAL, INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

READ THE OPERATOR'S MANUAL

DIRECT CURRENT SYMBOL

INSULATION CLASS, THIS CLASSIFICATION ONLY APPLIES TO 
BATTERY POWERED MACHINES.

EARTH SYMBOL, IDENTIFIES ANY TERMINAL DESTINED FOR 
CONNECTION TO AN EXTERNAL EARTH CONDUCTOR TO 
PROTECT AGAINST ELECTROCUTION IN THE EVENT OF A 
MALFUNCTION.

MACHINE RUN SYMBOL

MACHINE STOP SYMBOL

MACHINE STANDBY SYMBOL

SPECIAL WASTE. DO NOT DISPOSE OF AS NORMAL WASTE.

CAUTION! RISK OF ABRASION

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF LIQUID IN TANK

4°C

35°C
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CAUTION! PROTECT AGAINST RAIN

CAUTION! PROTECT AGAINST DIRECT SUNLIGHT

ARRANGEMENT AND CONNECTION OF BATTERIES

SAFETY LABEL THE SAFETY LABEL IS MOUNTED ON THE 
MACHINE IN THE LOCATION INDICATED. REPLACE THE LA-
BEL IF BECOMES DAMAGED OR ILLEGIBLE.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
IMPORTANT!

Read this manual carefully before carrying out any work on the machine.

Purpose of this manual
This manual has been written by the Manufacturer and is an integral part of the machine1.

-
red by operators2.

information for maintenance personnel3.
The terms “right” and “left”, “clockwise” and “anti-clockwise” refer to the forward movement of the machine.
Constant compliance with the instructions provided in this manual guarantees the safety of the operator and the ma-
chine, ensures low running costs and high quality results and extends the working life of the machine. Failure to follow 

Parts of the text requiring special attention are printed in bold and preceded by the symbols illustrated and described 
here.

DANGER
Indicates the need for attention in order to avoid a series of consequences which could cause death or serious 

injury to personnel.

WARNING
Indicates the need for attention in order to avoid a series of consequences which could cause injury to person-

IMPORTANT!
Indicates particularly important instructions.

In line with the company’s policy of constant product development and updating, the Manufacturer reserves the right to 

instructions contained in this manual are guaranteed.
Identifying the machine

Documentation provided with the machine
use and maintenance manual;
warranty reply card;
quick guide;

2 Persons responsible for using the machine without performing any operations requiring precise technical skills.
3 Persons with experience, technical training and a knowledge of legislation and standards, able to perform all the neces-
sary operations and to recognise and avoid possible risks in handling, installation, use and maintenance of this machine.

Model :
Vac :
W :
A :
Hz :

Ser.N :
Date :
IP :
Kg :
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

General description

The machine is intended for use in commercial applications, such as hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops and 

The machine must only be used indoors.

to remove the dirt. By carefully choosing the detergent and brushes (or abrasive disks) from the wide range of accesso-

the dirty water tank by the suction motor. The squeegee connected to the tank collects the dirty water.
Parts of the machine

and remove the dirt;

Danger zones
-

ratory tract and of asphyxia. Danger represented by the dirt collected from the environment (germs and chemical 
substances). Danger of crushing between the two tanks when the dirty water tank is replaced on top of the de-
tergent tank.

hydrogen during charging.
Accessories

IMPORTANT!
For a complete list of available accessories, see Recommended Spare Parts List.

 S.P.E. battery charger CBHD1

MOVEMENT  INSTALLATION

Lifting and transporting the packaged machine

WARNING

accidentally dropped.
Always load/unload lorries in adequately illuminated areas.
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The machine is packaged on a wooden pallet by the Manufacturer. It must be loaded on to the transporting vehicle using 
suitable equipment (see EC Directive 89/392 and subsequent amendments and/or additions). At destination, it must be 
unloaded using similar means.
A fork lift truck must always be used to lift the packaged body of the machine. Handle with care to avoid knocking or 
overturning the machine.
Delivery checks
When the carrier delivers the machine, make sure the packaging and machine are both whole and undamaged. If the 
machine is damaged, make sure the carrier is aware of the damage and before accepting the goods, reserve the right 
(in writing) to request compensation for the damage.
Unpacking

WARNING
When unpacking the machine, the operator must be provided with the necessary personal protection devices 

(gloves, goggles, etc.) to limit the risk of injury.

Proceed as follows to unpack the machine.

 remove the machine from the packaging, lifting it with the handle folded forwards in the position shown in the 

use and maintenance manual;
warranty reply card;
wall chart;

IMPORTANT!

The packaging may be kept and reused to protect the machine if it is moved to another site or to a repair workshop.
Otherwise it must be disposed of in compliance with current legislation.

Power supply batteries
DANGER

Installation and connection / removal of the batteries must be carried out by an Trained personnel.
Contact Tennant for battery recommendation.

-

manoeuvrability and lead to the brush motor overheating. Batteries with a lower capacity and weight will require 
charging more frequently. Batteries must be kept charged, dry, clean and with tight terminals.
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Batteries: preparation

DANGER
During installation of the batteries or any type of battery maintenance, the trained personnel must be provided 
with the necessary personal protection devices (gloves, goggles, overalls, etc) to limit the risk of accidents. 

If the batteries are dry, proceed as follows before installing them in the machine:

entirely covered (this requires at least a couple of passes for each element);
Ambient temperature 

°C
Ambient temperature 

°F
% Sulphuric acid % Distilled water

> + 35°C > + 95°F 25% 75%

from 0°C to + 35°C from +32°F to + 95°F 30% 70%

from 0°C to - 20°C from +32°F to - 4°F 40% 60%

< - 20°C < + 4°F 45% 55%

Batteries: installation and connection

DANGER

Make sure you connect the terminals marked with a “+” to the positive poles of the battery. Do not check the 
battery charge by sparking.

Meticulously follow the instructions given below as short circuiting the batteries could cause them to explode.

 Make sure the dirty water tank is empty and empty it if necessary (see relevant paragraph).
 

previously removed the suction hose and dirty water tank drain hose from their housings.

WARNING
Mount the batteries on the machine using lifting means suitable for their weight.

Batteries: removal
DANGER

When removing the batteries, the trained personnel must be equipped with suitable personal protection devi-
ces (gloves, goggles, overalls, safety shoes, etc) to reduce the risk of accidents. Make sure the switches on the 

short circuit the battery poles, do not cause sparks and do not smoke. Proceed as follows:
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Lifting and transporting the machine

WARNING
All phases of lifting and moving must be performed in an adequately illuminated en-
vironment with the adoption of the safety measures most appropriate to the situation. 

The operator must always use personal protection devices.

To load the machine onto a means of transport, proceed as follows:

 place the packaging on the pallet.

 

PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR THE OPERATOR

Controls - Description

Battery discharge indicator -
ge. There may be:

and suction motor shut down;
-

does not start rotating until the brush lever is operated. ECO function, used to reduce brush motor power by 20%, 
to activate this function, operate the “Brush lever” then press the button for a few seconds, until the LED starts 

i INFORMATION
When the brush button is pressed, suction and detergent delivery are also enabled automatically.

washed. The light is on when there is power to the suction motor. ECO function, used to reduce suction motor 
power by 20%, to activate this function, operate the “Brush lever” then press the button for a few seconds, until 

Mounting and adjusting the squeegee

Proceed as follows to install it:

D, ref. 2);
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For perfect drying, the squeegee must be adjusted in such a way that the edge of the rear blade bends during operation 

Moving the machine when not in operation
Proceed as follows to move the machine.

Mounting and changing the brush/drive disks

DANGER
During brush/drive disk attachment and release, pay attention to brush rotation.

WARNING
Never work without the brushes and drive disks correctly installed.

the handle again and repeat the centring and repeated operation of the brush lever.

few pulses, the brush (or drive disk) is released and falls to the ground.
Detergents - Instructions

WARNING
Always dilute the detergent according to the manufacturer’s instructions. Do not use sodium hypochlorite 
(bleach) or other oxidants, particularly in strong concentrations. Do not use solvents or hydrocarbons. The 

They must be free of sand and/or other impurities.

For a complete and up-to-date list of the detergents and chemical products available, contact one of the manufacturer’s 
trained and authorised dealers.

Follow the safety precautions concerning the use of detergents given in the section “IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAU-
TIONS”.

Preparing the machine for work

WARNING
Before starting work, wear overalls, ear protectors, non-slip waterproof shoes, mask to protect the respiratory 
tract, gloves and all other personal protection devices recommended by the supplier of the detergent used or 

necessitated by the work environment.

Proceed as follows before starting work.
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check the battery charge (charge if necessary) ;

low-foam detergent. Leave at least 5 cm between the surface of the liquid and the opening of the tank;

rear blades are not worn.
 adjust the working height of the squeegees.

IMPORTANT!

to acquire the necessary familiarity.

Working
After setting up the machine, proceed as follows:
Connect the machine as follows:

extend machine operating time, the ECO function can be activated (see the paragraph “Controls - Descriptions”);

WARNING

work and empty the tank.
After a few seconds, the brush and After a few seconds, the brush and 

suction motor shut down to prevent draining the batteries excessively. Charge the batteriessuction motor shut down to prevent draining the batteries excessively. Charge the batteries.
At the end of work:

deforming the drying blades, standard version with brushes and drive disks; 
 remove the brush (or drive disk) to prevent it from warping permanently;

recharge batteries;

Some useful tips to get the most from your scrubber drier

Prewashing with brushes or pads
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-
ted according to the operator’s chosen advance speed. The slower the machine moves forwards, the less water 
is needed.

Drying
Lower the squeegee and with the suction motor on, pass over the same area washed previously. The result is equivalent 
to in-depth washing and subsequent ordinary maintenance will take less time.
Draining the dirty water

DANGER
Use suitable personal protection devices.

The dirty water tank drain hose is at the back of the machine on the right. 
To empty the tank:

ground;

Draining the clean water
DANGER

Use suitable personal protection devices.

To empty the tank:

i INFORMATION
The water and detergent solution can also be used to wash the dirty water tank.

PERIODS OF INACTIVITY
If the machine is not used for some time, remove the squeegee and brush (or drive disk), wash them and put them away 

Make sure the tanks are completely empty and perfectly clean.
Disconnect the machine from the power supply (disconnect the batteries).
Charge the batteries completely before storing them. During long periods of inactivity, you should charge the batteries 
regularly (at least once every two months) to keep them constantly at maximum charge.

WARNING
If you do not charge the batteries regularly, they may be irreparably damaged.

BATTERY MAINTENANCE AND CHARGING
DANGER

Do not check the batteries by sparking.

battery level.
Perform the operations described below in a ventilated area.

To avoid permanent damage to the batteries, do not run them down completely.
-

teries.
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Charging procedure

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
DANGER

Maintenance of the electrical circuit and all other operations not expressly required by this manual must be 
performed only by personnel trained and authorised by the manufacturer, in compliance with current safety 

legislation and as described in the maintenance manual.

Maintenance - General rules
Performing regular maintenance according to the Manufacturer’s instructions improves performance and extends the 
working life of the machine.
When cleaning the machine, observe the following precautions.

damage or the risk of short circuit;

Routine maintenance

Squeegee blades: replacing

Turning or replacing the blades:

-
gee”.

Fuses: replacing
Fuses must only be replaced by trained personnel.

WARNING

Routine maintenance
Daily operations
After each day’s work, proceed as follows:

 empty the dirty water tank and clean if necessary;
 clean the squeegee blades and check for wear. If necessary, replace.
 check that the suction hole in the squeegee is not blocked, if necessary remove encrusted dirt;
 charge the batteries according to the procedure described.
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Weekly operations
 
 clean the suction hose;
 clean the dirty water tank and detergent tank;
 check the level of battery electrolyte and top up with distilled water if necessary.

Six monthly operations
Have the machine checked by personnel trained and authorised by the manufacturer.
Maintenance

O = Operator
A = personnel trained and authorised by the manufacturer.

Interval Responsible Parts of the machine Description Procedure Lubricant/Liquid

Daily
O

Pad Check, rotate or replace

O Brush/es Check and clean

O
Squeegee Clean and check for 

wear or damage

O
Spray shield Check for wear or dam-

age

O
Dirty water tank

guard and waste basket

O Solution tank Empty, rinse

O Batteries Recharge if needed

Weekly
O

Batteries Check the electrolyte 
level DW

O Battery compartment Check for leakage

50 hours
O

Dirty water tank lid gas-
ket

Check for wear

O Remove and clean

200 hours
O

Batteries, terminals and 
cables

Check and clean

750 hours A Suction motor Replace the brushes

1250 hours A Brush motors Replace the brushes

LUBRICANT/LIQUID
DW Distilled water

TROUBLESHOOTING

How to resolve possible problems

PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY

The machine does not work charge the batteries

replace the fuse 
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The brush doesn’t rotate press the brush button

you have not pressed the brush lever press the brush lever
the brush motor thermal cutout has tripped; the 
motor has overheated

release the brush lever, press the brush button 

least 45'
charge the batteries
replace the fuse 

The machine does not 
clean evenly

the brush or disk is worn replace

No detergent is delivered press the detergent button
detergent tank empty

turn the motor on by operating the brush lever
the hose delivering the detergent to the brush is 
blocked

unblock and open the circuit

the tap is dirty or faulty have the tap cleaned or replaced 
the solenoid valve is faulty replace the solenoid valve 

stop
the solenoid valve is faulty replace the solenoid valve 

The suction motor does not 
start

press the suction button

replace the fuse 

The squeegee does not 
clean or has poor suction

The edge of the rubber blades in contact with the replace the rubber blade

the squeegee or hose is blocked or damaged unblock and repair the damage

clogged by dirt or broken
the suction hose is blocked unblock the hose
The suction hose is not connected to the squee-
gee or is damaged

connect or repair the hose

there is no power to the suction motor or the mo-
tor is faulty

see: "The suction motor does not start"

The batteries do not pro-
vide the normal work time 
(battery powered versions 
only) 

the electrolyte level is low top up all the elements with distilled water as de-
scribed in the instructions

the battery charger is not working see battery charger manual

The battery discharges 
too fast during use, even 
though it has been charged 
correctly and when tested 
with a hydrometer at the 
end of recharging, it turned 
out to be uniformly charged 
(battery powered versions 
only)

the battery is new and does not deliver 100% of 
its expected capacity

the battery must be "run-in" by performing 20-30 
charges and discharges to obtain maximum perfor-
mance

the machine is being used at maximum capacity 
for continuous periods and the working time is 

if possible, use batteries with a higher capacity or 
replace the batteries with others charged previously

the electrolyte has evaporated and does not cov-
er the plates completely

top up all elements with distilled water until the 
plates are covered then recharge the battery
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ERROR CODE DISPLAY
Brush short circuit error.Brush short circuit error.

Restart the machine. 
If the problem persists, contact custo-
mer service.

.. Overcurrent errorOvercurrent error
Check that the brush rotates freely 
and that there are no ropes or plastic 
material wrapped around it.
Restart the machine. 
If the problem persists, contact 
customer service.

.
Suction short circuit errorSuction short circuit error

Restart the machine. 
If the problem persists, contact custo-
mer service.

Overcurrent errorOvercurrent error
Restart the machine. 
If the problem persists, contact custo-
mer service.

Electronic board temperature er-Electronic board temperature er-
rorror

Wait 15 minutes for the temperature to 
come down.
If the problem persists, contact custo-
mer service.

Brush thermal protector errorBrush thermal protector error Wait 15 minutes for the temperature to 
come down.
If the problem persists, contact custo-
mer service.

Machine on with battery charger Machine on with battery charger 
powered errorpowered error

Disconnect the battery charger exten-
sion cord.

Excess battery voltage errorExcess battery voltage error Use the machine for 5 minutes to lo-
wer the battery voltage.
If the problem persists, contact custo-
mer service.

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
Part Number Description 

SPPV02656 BRUSH ASSY, DISK, SCB, 35CM, 3-LUG,PYP [STANDARD]

SPPV02657 BRUSH ASSY,DISK,SCB,35CM,3-LUG, PYP,SOFT [OPTINAL]

SPPV02659 BRUSH ASSY, DISK,ABR, 35CM,3-LUG,240 GRIT [OPTIONAL]

SPPV02664 DRIVER ASSY, PAD, 35CM, 3-LUG

1243656 PAD, BUFF, 14.0D, RED [QTY 5]

1243344 PAD, SCRUB, 14.0D, BLUE [QTY 5]

1243657 PAD, STRIP, 14.0D, BROWN [QTY 5]

1243343 PAD, POLISH, 14.0D, WHITE [QTY 5]

1240389 PAD, POLISH, 14.0D, YELLOW [QTY 5]

9017826 BLADE, SQGE, FRONT, 536L, LATEX [OPTIONAL]

9017827 BLADE, SQGE, REAR, 596L, LATEX [OPTIONAL]

9017832 BLADE KIT, SQGE, 536L/596L,PYU [OPTIONAL]

9017829 BLADE, SQGE, FRONT, 536L, LINATEX [STANDARD]
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9017830 BLADE, SQGE, REAR, 596L, LINATEX [STANDARD]

PMVR06994 SQUEEGEE ASSY KIT, LINATEX BLADES [STANDARD]

KTRI05575 LID ASSEMBLY, RECOVERY TANK

GUGO00599 GASKET, MOTOR, VACUUM

9017840 SEAL, COVER, RECVY TANK

9017842 HOSE ASSY, RECVY

9017844 FLOAT, SHUTOFF

9017846 CABLE, LIFT, SQGE

9017845 HOSE ASSY, DRAIN

9017848 WHEEL, SQGE

9017849 SPRING, SQGE

9017850 CLIP, HOSE, RECV

9017689 SWITCH, HANDLE

9018511 FILTER, WATER, COMPL

9017686 BRUSH KIT, MOTOR, BRUSH [4 PC]

9017687 BRUSH, MOTOR, VAC FAN

9017847 VALVE, WATER, SOLENOID, 24VDC

897642 MOTOR, BRUSH, 24V

897566 MOTOR, VACUUM

9017854 BATTERY, AGM, 12VDC, 29AH

MECE00827 CIRCUITBOARD KIT, AFMKT

BACA00254 CHARGER, 24VDC/5A, 100-240VAC [ONBOARD]

9017851 GUARD, SPLASH [OPTIONAL]

897510 FUSE, 30A, MAIN

MEVR00039 FUSE, 20A, VACUUM MOTOR

897648 FUSE, 25A, BRUSH MOTOR

1069835 CORD, POWER, CHRGR, 120VAC
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MEDIDAS DE LA MÁQUINA
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES 
SOBRE LA SEGUIRDAD

• -

• 

WARNINGS
La máquina tiene un alto nivel de seguridad; sin embargo, la seguridad de la 
máquina solo se puede garantizar si sigue las instrucciones de este manual.

• 

• 
• 
• -

• 

• 

• 
• -

• 
• 
• 
• 

-
-

• 
Peligro de descarga eléctrica
• 

• 
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• 
• -

Peligro de incendio
• 

• 

• 

Peligro de lesiones
• 

• 

• 
• 

• -

• 

• -

Peligro de daños debido al uso inadecuado
• 
• 

-

• 

Cargador de baterías y Batería
• -

• 

• -

• 
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• 
• 
• 

• -

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• -

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• -

Mantenimiento
--

-

-
 

CONSERVE ESTAS
 INSTRUCCIONES
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SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

-

-

-

4°C

35°C
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-
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FIGURAS

A

2

1

6

1
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INFORMACIONES GENERALES
INFORMACIÓN

Consulte detenidamente este manual antes de llevar a cabo cualquier trabajo en la máquinafn.

Finalidad del manual
1.

-
2

3

-

PELIGRO
Indica que es necesario tener cuidado para no incurrir en consecuencias serias que podrían provocar la muerte 

del personal o posibles daños a la salud.

ATENCIÓN
Indica que es necesario tener cuidado para no incurrir en consecuencias serias que podrían causar daños a la 

máquina, al entorno en que se trabaja o pérdidas económicas.

INFORMACIÓN
Indicaciones que revisten particular importancia.

-

Documentación adjunta a la máquina

2 Son las personas que tienen la función de utilizar la máquina sin realizar trabajos que requieran una capacitación técnica 

3 Las personas con experiencia, capacitación técnica y conocimientos de la normativa pueden realizar los trabajos ne-
cesarios y son las que logran reconocer y evitar posibles peligros durante el desplazamiento, instalación, uso y manteni-
miento de la máquina.

Model :
Vac :
W :
A :
Hz :

Ser.N :
Date :
IP :
Kg :
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INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA

Descripción general

-

Leyenda

-

Zonas de peligro

-

Accesorios
INFORMACIÓN

Para una lista completa de los accesorios disponibles, véase la lista de las piezas de repuesto recomendadas.

 

MANIPULACIÓN E INSTALACIÓN

Levantamiento y transporte de la máquina embalada

ATENCIÓN

de evitar vuelcos o caídas accidentales.
Las operaciones de carga y descarga de los camiones deben llevarse a cabo con una iluminación adecuada.
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Controles que se deben realizar en el momento de la entrega
-

Desembalaje
ATENCIÓN

Durante el desembalaje de la máquina el operador deberá estar provisto de los accesorios necesarios (guan-
tes, gafas, etc.) para limitar los riesgos de accidentes.

 

INFORMACIÓN

-

Baterías de alimentación

PELIGRO
Las baterías deben ser instaladas y conectadas/extraídas por personal técnico capacitado.

Contacte con Tennant para asesorarse sobre el tipo de batería a utilizar.
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Baterías: preparación

PELIGRO
Durante la instalación o cualquier tipo de mantenimiento de las baterías, el personal capacitado deberá utilizar 
los equipos de protección (guantes, gafas, ropa de protección, etc.) necesarios para evitar los riesgos de ac-
cidente; deberá alejarse de las llamas abiertas, no deberá cortocircuitar los polos de las baterías, ni provocar 

chispas ni fumar.

°C °F

-

Baterías: instalación y conexión

PELIGRO
Controle que todos los interruptores en el panel de control estén en la posición “0” (apagado).

Monte en los polos positivos sólo bornes marcados con el símbolo “+”. No controle la carga de las baterías 
produciendo chispas.

Aténgase escrupulosamente a las indicaciones dadas a continuación porque un cortocircuito en las baterías 
podría hacer que estas exploten.

-

ATENCIÓN
Monte las baterías en la máquina utilizando equipos adecuados para su peso.

Los polos positivo y negativo tienen diámetros diferentes.

Baterías: desmontaje
PELIGRO

Durante el desmontaje de las baterías, el personal capacitado deberá utilizar los equipos de protección (guan-
tes, gafas, ropa de protección, zapatos de seguridad, etc.) necesarios para evitar los riesgos de accidente; de-
berá comprobar que todos los interruptores del cuadro de mandos estén en la posición «0» (apagado) y que la 
máquina esté apagada, deberá alejarse de las llamas abiertas, no deberá cortocircuitar los polos de las baterías 

ni provocar chispas ni fumar; entonces, proceda de la siguiente manera:
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Levantamiento y transporte de la máquina

ATENCIÓN
Todas las fases deberán ser llevadas a cabo en un lugar adecuadamen-
te iluminado y adoptando las medidas de seguridad más adecuadas para la situación. 

Utilice siempre protecciones individuales para la seguridad del operador.

 

 

GUÍA PRÁCTICA PARA EL OPERADOR

Mandos - Descripción

-

-

i INFORMACIÓN
Pulsando el botón del cepillo también se habilitan automáticamente las funciones de aspiración y salida del 

-

Montaje y regulación del secador de suelos
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-

Desplazamiento de la máquina sin que trabaje

Montaje y sustitución del cepillo/discos de arrastre

PELIGRO
Durante el enganche y desenganche del cepillo/disco de arrastre, tenga cuidado con la rotación del cepillo.

ATENCIÓN
No trabaje sin los cepillos o si los discos de arrastre no están perfectamente instalados.

-

Detergentes - Indicaciones de uso
ATENCIÓN

Diluya siempre los detergentes según las indicaciones del proveedor. No utilice hipoclorito de sodio (lejía) u 
otros oxidantes, especialmente en concentraciones altas, ni utilice disolventes o hidrocarburos. La tempera-
tura del agua y del detergente no debe superar la temperatura máxima indicada en los datos técnicos y dichos 

elementos no deben contener arena ni otras impurezas.

-

-

Preparación de la máquina para el trabajo

ATENCIÓN
Antes de empezar a trabajar, póngase bata, auriculares, zapatos antideslizantes e impermeables, mascarilla de 
protección de las vías respiratorias, guantes y cualquier otro equipo de protección indicado por el proveedor 

del detergente empleado o necesario para el lugar donde se trabaja.

21
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INFORMACIÓN

Siempre vacíe el depósito de agua sucia antes de llenar nuevamente el depósito de la solución.

-

Trabajo

ATENCIÓN
Cada vez que se rellene el depósito de la solución, vacíe siempre el depósito de agua sucia.

--

Al terminar el trabajo:

 

Algunos consejos útiles para utilizar correctamente la fregadora-secadora

22
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-

-

Desagüe del agua sucia
PELIGRO

Utilice los equipos de protección individual idóneos para la operación a efectuar.

Descarga del agua limpia
PELIGRO

Utilice los equipos de protección individual idóneos para la operación a efectuar.

i INFORMACIÓN
La solución de agua y detergente se puede utilizar incluso para lavar el depósito de agua sucia.

PERÍODOS DE INACTIVIDAD

-

ATENCIÓN
Si no se recargan periódicamente las baterías, se corre el riesgo de que se dañen irreparablemente.

MANTENIMIENTO Y RECARGA DE LAS BATERÍAS
PELIGRO

No controle las baterías haciendo chispas.
-

quier fuente que pueda producir fuego o chispas.
Lleve a cabo las operaciones descritas a continuación en un lugar ventilado.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO
PELIGRO

No realice ninguna operación de mantenimiento sin haber desconectado antes las baterías.
Las operaciones de mantenimiento relativas al sistema eléctrico y todas aquellas no descritas explícitamente 
en este manual de uso deben ser realizadas por personal capacitado y autorizado por el fabricante, de confor-

midad con las normas de seguridad vigentes y aquello indicado en el manual para el mantenimiento.

Mantenimiento – Reglas generales

-

Mantenimiento ordinario

-

-

Labios del secador de suelos: sustitución

-

Fusibles: sustitución

ATENCIÓN
No instale jamás un fusible de amperaje superior a aquel previsto.

Mantenimiento periódico

-
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Operaciones semestrales

Mantenimiento

Frecuencia Encarga-
do

Leyenda Descripción Procedimiento Lubricante/Líquido

O

O

O

O
-

O

O

O

O AD

O

O

O
-

O

A

A

INCONVENIENTES, CAUSAS Y SOLUCIONES

Resolución de los posibles inconvenientes

-
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-
memente

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-
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CÓDIGOS DE ERRORES EN LA PANTALLA

-

--
tellotello

-

-

-- -

-

--

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO RECOMENDADAS
Número de Pieza DESCRIPCIÓN 
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DIMENSIONS MACHINE
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

• 

• 

AVERTISSEMENTS
La machine présente un niveau de sécurité élevé, toutefois la sécurité de la 
machine ne peut être garantie que si on respecte toutes les instructions don-
nées dans ce manuel.

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
Risque de décharge électrique
• 

• 
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• 
• 

Risque d’incendie
• 

• 

• 

Risque de lésions
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

Note, risque de dommages à cause d’une utilisation non conforme
• 
• 

• 

Chargeur de batterie et batterie
• 

• 

• 

• 



FR

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

Entretien

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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SIGNALISATION DE SÉCURITÉ

4°C

35°C
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FIGURES
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INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
INFORMATION

Lire attentivement ce manuel avant toute intervention sur la machine.

But du manuel
1

2

3

DANGER
Ce symbole attire l’attention sur les dangers pouvant entraîner des risques pour la santé, voire la mort.

ATTENTION
Ce symbole attire l’attention sur les dangers pouvant entraîner des dommages à la machine ou à l’environne-

ment dans lequel elle évolue, ou des pertes sur le plan économique.

INFORMATION
Indications très importantes.

Documentation jointe à la machine

technique précise.
3 Ce sont les personnes possédant l'expérience, la formation technique et de bonnes connaissances des normes et régle-
mentations, leur permettant de reconnaître et éviter tout danger lors de la manutention, l'installation, l'utilisation et l'entre-
tien de la machine.

Model :
Vac :
W :
A :
Hz :

Ser.N :
Date :
IP :
Kg :
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INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES

Description générale

Légende

Zones dangereuses

Accessoires
INFORMATION

Pour une liste complète des accessoires disponibles, voir la liste des pièces de rechange conseillées.

 

MANUTENTION ET INSTALLATION

Levage et transport de la machine emballée

ATTENTION
-

versement ou chute accidentelle.
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Contrôles à la livraison

Déballage
ATTENTION

Pendant le déballage de la machine, l’opérateur doit être muni des équipements de protection nécessaires 

 

INFORMATION

Batteries d’alimentation

DANGER
L’opération d’installation et de branchement / retrait des batteries doit être réalisée par du personnel formé.

Contacter Tennant pour obtenir des conseils sur le choix de la batterie.
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Batteries : préparation

DANGER
Pendant l’installation ou la maintenance des batteries, le personnel formé doit être muni des équipements de 
protection nécessaires (gants, lunettes, combinaison, etc.) pour limiter le risque d’accidents, s’éloigner de 

Batteries: installation et raccordement

DANGER

batteries avec des outils générant des étincelles.
Respecter scrupuleusement les indications mentionnées ci-dessous, car un court-circuit peut faire exploser 

les batteries.

ATTENTION
Monter les accumulateurs sur la machine à l’aide d’engins adaptés à leurs poids.

Batteries: dépose
DANGER

Lors de la dépose des batteries le personnel formé doit être muni des équipements de protection personnelle 
(gants, lunettes, combinaison, chaussures de sécurité etc.) nécessaires pour limiter les risques d’accident; 

-
celles, ne pas fumer, et procéder comme suit:
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Levage et transport de la machine

ATTENTION
-

rés et en adoptant les mesures de sécurité les plus appropriées à la situation. 
Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle approprié.

 

 

GUIDE PRATIQUE POUR L’OPÉRATEUR

Commandes - Description

i INFORMATION
Les fonctions d’aspiration et d’écoulement solution sont automatiquement activées quand on appuie sur le 

bouton brosse.

Montage et réglage du suceur
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Déplacement de la machine hors utilisation

Montage et remplacement brosse /disques entraîneurs

DANGER
Pendant les opérations d’accrochage et décrochage de la brosse/du porte disque faire attention à la rotation 

de la brosse.

ATTENTION
Ne pas travailler sans brosses ou disques entraîneurs parfaitement installés.

Détergents: Indications pour l’usage
ATTENTION

Diluer toujours les détergents selon les indications du fournisseur. Ne pas utiliser d’hypochlorite de sodium 
(eau de javel) ou d’autres oxydants, surtout en concentrations élevées. Ne pas utiliser de solvants ou hydrocar-
bures. La température de l’eau et du détergent ne doit pas être supérieure à la température maximale indiquée 
dans les données techniques. En outre, eau et détergent ne doivent pas contenir de sable et/ou d’impuretés.

Préparation de la machine pour le travail

ATTENTION
Avant de commencer le travail, revêtir  combinaison, casque, chaussures antidérapantes et imperméables, 
masque de protection des voies respiratoires,  gants et tout autre équipement de protection conseillé par le 

fournisseur du détergent employé ou exigé par le milieu dans lequel on travaille.
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INFORMATION

Il faut toujours vider le réservoir de récupération avant de remplir à nouveau le réservoir de solution.

Travail

ATTENTION
Vider toujours le réservoir de récupération lorsqu’on remplit le réservoir de solution.

 

Quelques conseils pour une utilisation optimale de la balayeuse

22
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Vidange de l’eau sale
DANGER

Vidange de l’eau propre
DANGER

i INFORMATION
La solution d’eau et détergent peut être utilisée pour laver le réservoir de récupération.

PÉRIODES D’INACTIVITÉ

ATTENTION
Si l’on ne recharge pas périodiquement les accumulateurs, ceux-ci risquent de s’endommager de manière ir-

réversible.

MAINTENANCE ET RECHARGE DES BATTERIES
DANGER

Ne pas contrôler les batteries avec des outils générant des étincelles.

d’ajouter du liquide.
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ENTRETIEN
DANGER

Les opérations concernant l’installation électrique et, dans tous les cas, toutes les opérations non décrites ex-
-

mément aux normes de sécurité en vigueur et aux indications du manuel pour la maintenance.

Entretien - Règles générales

Entretien courant

Lames du suceur: remplacement

Fusibles : remplacement

ATTENTION
 Ne jamais remplacer le fusible par un autre de plus fort ampérage.

Entretien périodique
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Tous les 6 mois

Entretien

Intervalle Responsable Légende Description Procédure

Pad

Piles
AD

A

A

PROBLÈMES, CAUSES ET REMÈDES

Comment résoudre les anomalies éventuelles
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CODES D’ERREUR DISPLAY

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE CONSEILLÉES
Référence DESCRIPTION
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